1000 EUR	 1000 EUR

Benefit pension plan liability consists of following items:
Present value of funded obligations				   	 3 294
Fair value of plan assets				   	 -324
Net liability 				   	 2 970

Net periodic pension cost in income statement:
Unrecognized net liability on Jan. 1
Current service cost					   68
Interest cost					   75
Employee contributions					   -10
Total					   133

Balance sheet reconciliation:
Net liability on Jan. 1					   2 086
Remeasurements (IAS 19)					   752
Net periodic pension cost in income statement					   133
Net liability on Dec. 31  					   2 970

Principal actuarial assumptions:
Europe
Discount rate					   2.45
Expected return on plan assets					   2.00
Future pension increase					   0.00

Sensitivity of defined benefit obligation to changes in actuarial assumptions          
Impact on defined benefit obligation
Discount rate, +0.25 %					   3 108
Discount rate, -0.25 %					   3 494
Future pension increase  +0.25 %					   3 388
Future pension increase  -0.25 %					   3 205

24. PROVISIONS

				   Unprofitable
		  	 Guarantee	 rental
1000 EUR		  provisions	 agreements	 Others	 Total

December 31, 2014		  613	 304	 1 912	 2 828
Increase in provisions		  147		  1 338	 1 485
Elimination of the provisions of the discontinued operations				   -1 145	 -1 145
Utilized provisions			   -47	 -288	 -335
Reversal of ununtilized provisions				   -480	 -480
Dec 31, 2015		  760	 257	 1 337	 2 354

Non-current provisions			   107	 1 039	 1 146
Current provisions		  760	 150	 297	 1 207
Total		  760	 257	 1 337	 2 354

78 Report by the Board of Directors and Financial Statements

Bittium Annual Report 2015

					   31.12.2015	 31.12.2014
25. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES				   1000 EUR	 1000 EUR

Non-current loans
Bank loans					   1 356
Finance lease liabilities				   745	 2 448
Total				   745	 3 803

Current loans
Bank loans					   3 000
Finance lease liabilities				   658	 1 513
Repayments of non-current bank loans					   8
Total				   658	 4 520
Repayment schedule of long-term loans:
2016					   1 905
2017				   500	 841
2018				   167	 370
2019				   59	 689
Later				   19	 0
Total				   745	 3 803

The interest on loans fall due every quarter. Their impact on the cash flow of the Group is not material.

					   31.12.2015	 31.12.2014
					   1000 EUR	 1000 EUR
The interest-bearing non-current loans are distributed by currency as follows:
EUR				   745	 3 803
Total				   745	 3 803

					   31.12.2015	 31.12.2014
					   1000 EUR	 1000 EUR
The interest-bearing current loans are distributed by currency as follows:
EUR				   658	 4 520
Total				   658	 4 520

					   31.12.2015	 31.12.2014
					   1000 EUR	 1000 EUR
Maturities of the finance lease liabilities:
Finance lease liabilities - minimum lease payments				   1 460	 4 311
Within one year				   694	 1 643
After one year but no more than five years				   766	 2 668
After five years				   0	 0
Finance lease liabilities - Present value of minimum lease payments				   1 403	 3 960
Within one year				   658	 1 513
After one year but no more than five years				   745	 2 448
After five years				   0	 0
Future finance charges				   57	 351
Total amount of finance lease liabilities				   1 460	 4 311

79Report by the Board of Directors and Financial Statements

Bittium Annual Report 2015

					   31.12.2015	 31.12.2014
26. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES				   1000 EUR	 1000 EUR

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables
Trade liabilities				   3 714	 19 128
Accrued liabilities, deferred income				   5 417	 16 683
Other liabilities				   8 818	 22 680
Total				   17 948	 58 491

Material part of accrued expenses and deferred income consists of personnel expenses and other accruals.

Fair value of the other liabilities than derivatives doesn't significantly differ from the initial carrying value,
because the impact on discounting is not significant when taking into account the maturities of the loans.

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Liabilities based on derivates
Balance sheet value on Jan. 1				   248	 0
Changes in fair-value				   -248	 248
Balance sheet value at the end of the period				   0	 248

Notes to the consolidated